

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

.....X  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and  
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

12 Civ. 794 (CM)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, including its  
component the Office of Legal Counsel, U.S.  
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, including its  
component U.S. Special Operations Command,  
and CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants.

.....X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AS TO REMAINING OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL DOCUMENTS,  
AND IN OPPOSITION TO THE ACLU'S  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. The Waiver Found by the Second Circuit Is Limited to Final Legal Analysis  
Concerning a Potential Operation Against Anwar al-Aulaqi .....1

B. Legal Analysis Can Be Withheld Under Exemptions 1 and 3 When Its Disclosure  
Would Reveal Classified or Statutorily Privileged Information.....6

C. OLC Has Not Asserted the Work Product Doctrine, and Has Adequately Justified  
Its Assertion of the Deliberative Process, Attorney-Client and Presidential  
Communications Privileges.....7

CONCLUSION.....9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*In re County of Erie*,  
473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007).....8

*Earth Pledge Foundation v. CIA*,  
988 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1996), *aff’d*, 128 F.3d 788 (2d Cir. 1997).....5

*Frugone v. CIA*,  
169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....5

*Hopkins v. HUD*,  
929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991).....4, 8

*Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Department of Navy*,  
891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989).....5

*Military Audit Project v. Casey*,  
656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....6

*New York Times Co. v. Department of Justice*,  
915 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....7

*New York Times Co. v. U.S. Department of Justice*,  
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

*Phillippi v. CIA*,  
546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....6

*Tigue v. DOJ*,  
312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002).....4, 8

*Wilner v. NSA*,  
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....8

*Wilson v. CIA*,  
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009).....5

**Statutes and Executive Orders**

Section 102A(i)(1) of the National Security Act, as amended, 50 U.S.C. §  
3024(i)(1) .....6, 7

Executive Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009).....6, 7
